
330 Fair Lane, Building A
Placerville, California

530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645

www.edcgov.us/bos/

County of El Dorado

Legislation Details

File #:  Version: 122-1964

Status:Type: Agenda Item Approved

File created: In control:10/18/2022 Board of Supervisors

On agenda: Final action:11/8/2022 11/8/2022

Title: Environmental Management Department recommending the Board adopt and authorize the Chair to
sign Resolution 163-2022, which approves and authorizes the Chair to sign the Sixth Amendment to
the Solid Waste Services Franchise Agreement for Waste Connections of California, Inc., doing
business as El Dorado Disposal Service, extending the deadline for completion of Franchisee’s new
state-of-the-art transfer station/MRF until October 20, 2024,  maintaining the expiration of the
Agreement eight years from the execution date of the Fourth Amendment, and incorporating
requirements as adopted by Ordinance 5164 for SB 1383.

FUNDING: The County franchise fees of 5% fund this Agreement, and this will remain unchanged.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A. Blue Route- Approved, 2. B. EDD Amendment 6 Resolution, 3. C. Franchise Agmt Amd VI, 4. D.
MRF Extension Notice, 5. E. 2014 Franchise AGMT FE 10-21-14, 6. F. EDD Request for MRF
Extension, 7. G. MRF El Dorado Disposal Delays due to COVID 072821, 8. Executed Resolution 163-
2022, 9. Executed Franchise Agreement Amendment VI

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

ApprovedBoard of Supervisors11/8/2022 1 Pass

County of El Dorado Printed on 5/8/2024Page 1 of 1

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

